
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive 

 
 
TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Canver, Diakides, Amin, 

Basu, Haley, B. Harris, Mallett and Santry 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 22 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
25 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 21 
November 2006. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - OCTOBER 2006  (PAGES 7 - 84)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Executive Member for 

Organisational Development and Performance): To provide highlight reports for all the 
Council’s corporately significant projects, covering the period up to the end of October 
2006. 
 

7. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - OCTOBER 2006  (PAGES 85 - 120)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance – To be 

introduced b
[...]
duced by 

the Executive Member for Housing): To provide an update on progress made in 
relation to key targets and objectives and to summarise the main issues discussed at 
the Quarterly Performance Monitoring meeting on 10 November.  
 

18. RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY AND RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 
AGREEMENT  (PAGES 379 - 470)  

 
 (Report of the Interim Director of Social Services and Housing – To be introduced by 

the Executive Member for Housing): To obtain approval of the Resident Involvement 
Agreement and Resident Involvement Strategy. 
 

19. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OR 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  (PAGES 471 - 474)  

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of urgent actions taken by 

Directors in consultation with the Leader or Executive Members. 
 

20. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 475 - 478)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of delegated decisions and 

significant actions taken by Directors. 
 

21. MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES  (PAGES 479 - 486)  
 
 a) Procurement Committee – 14 November 2006 

b) Executive Member Crime and Community Safety – 23 November 2006 
 
 

22. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS/MATTERS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE    

 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above and any matters raised by Members 

of the Executive. 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as it contains exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).  
 

24. 341/379 SEVENSISTERS ROAD N15  (PAGES 487 - 488)  
 



 

5 

 (Report of the Interim Director of Social Services and Housing – To be introduced by 
the Executive Member for Housing): To enter into an agreement with Family Mosaic, 
a registered social landlord, for the sale and purchase of the Council properties 
known a
[...]
 
HARINGEY HEARTLANDS (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 9) 
 
We received an update on the Council’s own bid to establish a new 
secondary school located in Wood Green as a community school. We 
noted that the primary objective of the new school would be to advance 
the best interests of children in Haringey and that the outcome of the 
competition process would be on the basis of merit.   We also noted that 
details of potential independent promoters would be available after 4 
January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

That approval be granted to the Council’s proposal for the 
establishment of a community secondary school, as set out in 
Annex 2 to the interleaved report.  

 

 
 
DCS 

TEX111.   
 

LEARNER SUPPORT FUND (LSF) (Report of the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the Learner Support Fund policy as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the delegation of authority to agree 

the Learner Support Fund policy in future years to the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
DCS 

TEX112.   
 

MAXIMISING HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN HARINGEY (Report of the 
Director of Social Services - Agenda Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the development of a focused 
‘income maximisation’ strategy and action plan to be taken 
forward as a project to be planned by January 2007, 
concentrating on improved co-ordination of activity in the areas of 
welfare rights services and advice provision. 

 
2. That it be noted that the development proposed in 1. above was 

dependent on ongoing resources being found through the 
Council’s business planning process. 

 

3. That, in addition, approval b
[...]
e 
Disabilities Public Duties coming into force on that date. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 

TEX119.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 18) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX120.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 19) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX121.   
 

HORNSEY DEPOT (Report of the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda 
Item 22) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the 
importance for the regeneration of the area that a decision on the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

development of the site was expedited. 
 
The report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relation to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
Having considered both the revised offer from St James as at 10 
October 2006 to purchase both the former Hornsey Central depot and 
Sainsbury’s site in conjunction with the Council’s revised affordable 
housing policy; and the unsolicited offer from Galliards Homes in 
conjunction with the terms of the offer as an indication of what an open 
market disposal might achieve which offer would be adjusted downwards 
if access was required over St James’s access road at a cost required 
by St James, we  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Director of Finance be authorised to dispose of the former 
Hornsey Central Depot site on the open market jointly with Sainsbury’s 
subject to terms to be agreed for the best consideration reasonably 
obtainable s
[...]
s

C
u
s
to

m
e
r 

F
o
c
u
s

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l 

H
e
a
lt
h

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l 

H
e
a
lt
h

E
x
c
e
lle

n
t 

s
e
rv

ic
e
s

Corporate scorecard v3_6 Oct 06 Page 17 of 17 08/12/2006

P
a
g
e
 1

1
9



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

  Executive                                                                                    On 19 December 2006 

 

Report Title: Financial planning 2007/08 to 2010/11 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):  
  

Report of: Acting Director of Finance 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Key decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To set out details of the draft local government finance settlement for 2007/08.  
 
1.2 To consider the implications for the financial planning process. 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 This reports sets out the revised projections over the period taking into account the 
draft local government settlement and with a proposed increase in Haringey’s share 
of the Council Tax of 3% per annum.  This still shows that the financial position is still 
very tight with a projected budget shortfall of  £12.3m over the 4 years. 

 
2.2 We will continue to make representations to the government, in particular about the 

population projections, the council tax base and the impact of deprivation, however, 
we are facing some difficult decisions about our priorities over the period. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the draft local government settlement be noted. 
 
3.2 That the proposed budget changes and variations be agreed. 
 
3.3 That the overall resource shortfall, prior to the Executive’s final budget package, be 

noted. 
 
3.4 That the issues in respect of council tax, the children’s services budget, the HRA 

budget and the capital programme be noted. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 121



 

 2 

 
Report Authorised by: Gerald Almeroth, Acting Director of Finance 
 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Gerald Almeroth, Acting Director of Finance, 0
[...]
g period.  
 

15.2 The Executive’s final proposals for revenue and capital budgets will emerge in the 
new year following the conclusion of the scrutiny and consultation process.  

16 Recommendations 

 
16.1 That the draft local government settlement be noted. 

 
16.2 That the proposed budget changes and variations be agreed. 

 
16.3 That the overall resource shortfall, prior to the Executive’s final budget package, be 

noted. 
 

16.4 That the issues in respect of council tax, the children’s services budget, the HRA 
budget and the capital programme be noted. 

 

17 Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

 
17.1 The Head of Legal Services confirms that this financial planning report is part of the 

budget strategy and fulfils the Council’s statutory requirements in relation to the 
budget.  

18 Equalities Implications 

 
18.1 The Council’s financial planning process is designed to capture all strategic issues 

including equalities implications. 

19 Use of Appendices  

 
19.1 Appendix A: Gross budget trail  
 
19.2 Appendix B: Resource shortfall tracker 
 
19.3 Appendix C: Children’s service dedicated schools grant – draft budget analysis 

 

Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



APPENDIX C

Children's Service Budget Analysis 

DSG DSG DSG DSG

ISB Non ISB Total ISB Non ISB Total ISB Non ISB Total ISB Non ISB Total

Children's Service Cash Limit (DSG) £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Individual Schools Budgets (ISB) 125,737,200 125,737,200 136,841,311 136,841,311 143,874,837 143,874,837 150,324,100 150,324,100

School Standards & Inclusion 7,985,194 7,985,194 8,190,734 8,190,734 7,876,456 7,876,456 8,087,750 8,087,750

Children & Families 4,433,220 4,433,220 4,895,764 4,895,764 5,042,637 5,042,637 5,193,916 5,193,916

Policy, Partnerships, Participation & Performance 1,306,288 1,306,288 1,204,717 1,204,717 440,858 440,858 (22,916) (22,916)

Business Support & Development 3,241,098 3,241,098 3,639,157 3,639,157 3,748,332 3,748,332 3,860,782 3,860,782

0

Sub Tot
[...]
n’s Voluntary Controlled 
primary school, and admission arrangements to Sixth Forms in Haringey community 
secondary schools and the new Sixth Form Centre.  (The sixth forms which have 
operated in Gladesmore,  Woodside High and Park View Academy will close from 
September 2007 and their sixth form provision will be relocated to the new Sixth Form 
Centre).  

 
2.2 Consultation on admission issues is an annual requirement for local authorities under 

Section 89 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 as amended by the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006. 

 
2.3 The main areas are the qualifying schemes for the co-ordination of admission to 

reception classes and entry to Year 7 at secondary transfer, the results of the first 
year of eAdmissions and implementation of the Hard to Place Students’ Protocol. 

 
2.4 Executive is particularly asked to note the success of eAdmissions which has gone 

beyond the Government’s target for the first year, and the pilot exercise seeking 
placements under the Hard to Place Students’ Protocol pending full agreement from 

[No.] 

REPORT TEMPLATE: 
FORMAL BODIES & 

MEMBER ONLY EXEC 

Agenda Item 15Page 275



 

 2 

all admission authorities in the area.  
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 To approve the proposed admission arrangements for consultation for all community 
primary and secondary schools and St Aidan’s Voluntary Controlled Primary School. 

 
3.2 To approve the proposed admission arrangements for consultation for sixth form 

provision in Alexandra Park School, the Highgate/Hornsey Consortium and the new 
Sixth Form Centre. 

 
3.3 To approve the proposed admission arrangements for consultation put forward by 

Fortismere School Governors that would change their entry arrangements to the Sixth 
Form from 5+  A*-C to 5+ A*-B grades. 

 
3.4 To approve the proposed consultation for Qualifying Schemes for the co-ordination of 

arrangements for admission to reception classes in all maintained primary and 
secondar
[...]
mendations 

16.1 To approve the proposed admission arrangements for consultation for all 
community primary and secondary schools and St Aidan’s Voluntary Controlled 
Primary School. 

 
16.2 To approve the proposed admission arrangements for consultation for sixth form 

provision in Alexandra Park School, the Highgate/Hornsey Consortium and the 
new Sixth Form Centre. 

 
16.3 To approve the proposed admission arrangements for consultation put forward 

by Fortismere School Governors that would change their entry arrangements to 
the Sixth Form from 5+  A*-C to 5+ A*-B grades. 
 

16.4 To approve the proposed consultation for Qualifying Schemes for the co-
ordination of arrangements for admission to reception classes in all maintained 
primary and secondary schools in Haringey. At secondary level, this entails the 
Council’s continued participation in the Pan-London Scheme. 

Page 282



 

 9 

 

17 Comments of the Director of Finance (excludes sixth form entry) 

17.1 The Director of Corporate Finance has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report and has no further comments to add. 

18 Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

18.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report. 
The report sets out in detail the legal framework governing the preparation of 
and consultation on admission arrangements for the schools indicated. Since 
the admission arrangements take effect for the school year commencing 
September 2008, the report rightly draws attention to the requirements 
introduced by the new School Admissions Code, introduced by virtue of the 
amendment to Section 84 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 
by the Education and Inspections Act 2006. This Code will have effect in that 
school year, although currently a draft of the document is the subject of 
consultation. The proposals set out in this report comply with the current 
statutory requirements of Section 89 of the School Standards and Framework 
Act 1
[...]
advised that it was 
considered prudent to assume that annual savings would continue at a 
level of £141,000 p.a. although this figure might increase according to 
the number of spot contracts. All six contracts were tightly monitored for 
performance and financial efficiency and this would continue. 
 
We were disappointed at the absence of any equalities comments in the 
report given its purpose and noted that work was in hand on the 
development of a strategic approach to the provision of day care 
services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 21Page 479



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the change from existing block 
contracts for care to spot contracts linked to individual clients for 
the Cypriot Centre, Irish Centre, Chinese Centre, Asian Centre, 
Grace and ACLC (African-Caribbean Leadership Council with 
effect from January 2007. 

 

 
 
DSS 

PROC20  

 
COOMBES HOUSE, LOWRY HOUSE, PROTHEROE HOUSE AND 
WILLIAM ATKINSON HOUSE - LIFT MODERNISATION WORKS 
(Report of the Director of Social Services - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the works would involve 
the loss of service for the residents for the on-site period of 
approximately 10 weeks and that special arrangements were proposed 
for residents with mobility problems.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval be 
granted to the award of the contract for lift modernisation works at 
Coombes House, Lowry House, Protheroe House and William 
Atkinson House to Apex Lifts Ltd. in the 
[...]
Alterations to the London Plan
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 10_Alterations to the London Plan - Appendix 1

	11 North London Joint Waste Development Plan Document
	12 Central Leeside Area Action Plan
	13 Unitary Development Plan - Annual Monitoring Report
	14 Delivering Early Childhood Services in Haringey: Meeting  the Challenge of the Childcare Act, 2006
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 14_Early Childhood Services

	15 Admissions to Schools - Approval to Consult
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 1
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 2
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 3
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 4
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 5
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 6
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 7
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 8
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 9
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 10
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 15_Admissions to Schools - Appendix 11

	16 Adult Social Care Annual Review Letter and Star Rating for 2005/06
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 16_Adult Social Care Annual Review Letter Appendix A
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 16_Adult Social Care Annual Review Letter Appendix B

	17 Homes for Haringey Quarterly Performance Report
	18 Resident Involvement Strategy and resident Involvement Agreement
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 18_Resident Involvement Strategy - Appendix

	19 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with the Leader or Executive Members
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 19_Urgent Actions - Appendix

	20 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	Executive_2007.12.19_Agenda Item 20_Delegated Decisions - Appendix

	21 Minutes of Sub-Bodies

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors  *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice Chair), *Amin, Basu, *Canver, *Diakides,   

Haley, *B.Harris, *Mallett and *Santry. 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors  Bull, Oakes, Thompson and Wilson. 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
TEX122.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Basu and Haley 
 
 

 
 

TEX123.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 2) 
 
Councillor Santry declared an interest in respect of agenda items 14 – 
Delivering Early Childhood Services in Haringey: Meeting the Challenge 
of the Childcare Act, 2006  and 17 – Homes for Haringey Quarterly 
Performance Report. 
 
 Councillor Canver declared an interest in respect of item 15 – 
Admissions to Schools – Approval to Consult . 
 

 
 
HMS 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX124.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)  
 

RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the Executive held on 21 November 2006 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX125.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Haringey Unison 
 
We received a deputation from Haringey Unison the spokesperson of 
whom, Mr Chris Taylor addressed our meeting in respect of item 9 on 
the agenda - Libraries, Archives and Museum Service, Restructure.  The 
deputation expressed their concerns about the proposals and asked that 
we either reject the proposals or defer our consideration in order to allow 
further discussions to take place. Having answered questions put to 
them by Members of the Executive they then withdrew 
 
The Chair thanked the deputation for their attendance and advised them 
that the representations they had made would be considered as part of 
our deliberations on the report.  (See Minute TEX  129 below). 
 

 
 

TEX126.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - OCTOBER 2006 (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 6) 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2006 
 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

That the report be noted. 
 

TEX127.   
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - OCTOBER 2006 (Joint Report of 
the Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the virements as set out in section 14 
of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 

TEX128.   
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2007/8 TO 2009/10 (Report of the Acting 
Director of Finance - Agenda Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the draft local government settlement be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the proposed budget changes and 
variations as detailed in the interleaved report. 

 
3. That the overall resource shortfall, prior to the Executive’s final 

budget package, be noted. 
 

4. That the issues in respect of council tax, the children’s services 
budget, the HRA budget and the capital programme be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 

TEX129.   
 

LIBRARIES , ARCHIVES AND MUSEUM SERVICE – RESTRUCTURE 

(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access) - Agenda Item 9) 
 
We noted that when drawing up the new structure a working party 
including representatives of all level of staff had been established which 
had made contributions which were reflected in the report. We also 
noted that informal consultation with UNISON had commenced in 
November since which time there had been regular meetings  with the 
Assistant Branch Secretary as well as meetings with staff at each of the 
3 main libraries and meetings with Saturday staff. These meetings had 
been productive and had provided feedback which had influenced the 
report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to the structure proposed in the 
interleaved report as a basis for formal consultation with affected 
staff 

 
2. That approval be granted to the delegation of authority to finalise 

the structure following consultation with staff to the Assistant 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-A 
 
 
 
ACE-A 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2006 
 

Chief Executive (Access) or the Director of Adults, Culture and 
Community Services, in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Community Involvement.  

 
TEX130.   
 

FURTHER ALTERATIONS TO THE LONDON PLAN (Report of the 
Interim Director of Environmental Services - Agenda Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the responses to the draft Further Alterations to the London 
Plan as set out in Appendix 1 to the interleaved report be 
approved and submitted to the Mayor of London. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 

TEX131.   
 

NORTH LONDON JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT 

(Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the arrangements for the preparation of a Joint Waste 
Development Plan Document be noted. 

2. That the Council be recommended to approve the preparation of 
the Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
HMS – 
Report 
to Cncl 
 

TEX132.   
 

CENTRAL LEESIDE AREA ACTION PLAN (Report of the Chief 
Executive - Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the arrangements for the preparation of a Central Leeside 
Area Action Plan jointly with Enfield Council be noted. 

2. That the Council be recommended to approve the preparation of 
the Central Leeside  Joint Area Action Plan Document. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
HMS – 
Report 
to Cncl 
 

TEX133.   
 

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

(Report of the Interim Director of Environmental Services - Agenda Item 
13) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to the Annual Monitoring Report for 
submission to the Government Office for London. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 

TEX134.   
 

DELIVERING EARLY CHILDHOOD SERVICES IN HARINGEY: 

MEETING  THE CHALLENGE OF THE CHILDCARE ACT, 2006 

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - 
Agenda Item 14) 
 
Councillor Santry declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2006 
 

virtue of being a school Governor of Welbourne Primary School. 
 
We noted that it had been intended to submit a more comprehensive 
report including  proposals in relation not only to the children’s centres 
for development in Phase II but also in respect of a unified childcare fee 
structure in children’s centres and arrangements for voluntary early 
years sector funding. However, the report now submitted addressed only 
the first of these issues and the remaining two would be dealt with in a 
further report.    
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to the identified 8 children’s centres for 
development in Phase II as detailed in the interleaved report to 
meet a total of 18 centres in place for March 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

TEX135.   
 

ADMISSIONS TO SCHOOLS - APPROVAL TO CONSULT (Report of 
the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 
15) 
 
Councillor Canver declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this item 
by virtue of having a child in attendance at Fortismere School and left 
the room while the item was discussed. 
 
Concern having been expressed about the proposals from the 
Fortismere Governing Body for sixth form admission arrangements for 
the 2008/09 school year, we were advised that while the Council would 
consult on the proposals it did not necessarily support them. There 
would be a press release which invited people to comment and that 
following the consultation the Schools Admissions Forum (SAF) would 
consider and advise and the matter would return to the Executive for 
decision.   
 
With regard to the proposed arrangements for admission to the Haringey 
Sixth Form Centre, clarification was sought of Point 3 – ‘To students on 
roll in Year 11 at other schools’ and more particularly of whether this 
related to solely Haringey schools or to out of borough schools also. 
Further, would some additional priority be accorded to pupils of 
Fortismere School if the proposals of that school’s Governing Body in 
relation to sixth form entry there were adopted. We were advised that 
these matters would need to be taken away for further consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to the proposed admission 
arrangements as set out in the interleaved report for consultation 
for all community primary and secondary schools and St Aidan’s 
Voluntary Controlled Primary School. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the proposed admission 

arrangements for consultation for sixth form provision in 
Alexandra Park School, the Highgate/Hornsey Consortium. 

 
 
 
 
HMS 
 
 
 
HMS 
 
 
 
HCC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2006 
 

 
3. That authority to approve the proposed arrangements for 

consultation for the new Sixth Form Centre be delegated to the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Children and Young 
People following clarification of the points outlined above. 

 
4. That approval be granted to the proposed admission 

arrangements for consultation put forward by Fortismere School 
Governors that would change their entry arrangements to the 
Sixth Form from 5+  A*- C to 5+ A*-B grades. 

 
5. That approval be granted to the proposed consultation for 

Qualifying Schemes for the co-ordination of arrangements for 
admission to reception classes in all maintained primary and 
secondary schools in Haringey and it be noted that at secondary 
level, this would entail the Council’s continued participation in the 
Pan-London Scheme. 

 

DCS 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 

TEX136.   
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER AND STAR 

RATING FOR 2005/06 (Report of the Interim Director of Social Services 
and Housing - Agenda Item 16) 
 
In response to a question we noted that the question of providing 
advocacy services to support adults with learning disabilities and mental 
health problems would be considered in the light of the budget setting for 
2007/08.   
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the annual review monitoring letter 2005/06 be noted. 
 

2. That it be noted that the Council had moved from two stars in 
2004/05 to one star in 2005/06.  

 
3. That it be noted that there were areas for improvement on which 

the Council’s Social Services needed to focus in order to improve 
on their star rating for 2006/07.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TEX137.   
 

HOMES FOR HARINGEY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

(Report of the Interim Director of Social Services and Housing - Agenda 
Item 17) 
 
Councillor Santry declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 
virtue of being a member of the Homes for Haringey Board.  
 
We noted that since the production of the report there had been further 
improvements in Homes for Haringey’s performance including that in 
respect of the average re-let time for local authority dwellings.   
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the Council retained both 
the freeholder ownership of the housing stock and responsibility for the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2006 
 

formulation of housing policy while the role of Homes for Haringey was 
day to day management. 
 
In response to a further question about Section 20 Notices we were 
advised that the Council had statutory obligations to in this respect but 
the offered a range of options to leaseholders to help them pay.   
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

TEX138.   
 

RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY AND RESIDENT 

INVOLVEMENT AGREEMENT (Report of the Interim Director of Social 
Services and Housing - Agenda Item 18) 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to the principles set out in the Resident 
Involvement Agreement and Resident Involvement Strategy as 
set out in Appendix A to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the production of a summary 

Resident Involvement Agreement (Compact). 
 

3. That the Council be recommended to approve the launch of the 
Resident Involvement Agreement (Compact) in March 2007.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DSSH 
 
 
 
DSSH 
 
 
DSSH 
HMS – 
Report 
to Cncl 
 

TEX139.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 

OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 19) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX140.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 20) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX141.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (Agenda Item 21) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the following bodies be noted and any 
necessary action approved – 

 
a) Procurement Committee – 14 November 2006; 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2006 
 

 
b) Executive Member Crime and Community Safety – 23 

November 2006. 
 

TEX142.   
 

341/379 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD N15 (Report of the Interim Director of 
Social Services and Housing - Agenda Item 24) 
 
The report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relation to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That it be agreed in principle that an agreement being entered 
into with Family Mosaic for the disposal of the Council’s land and 
that the Head of Housing Supply Group be authorised to approve 
the completion of the Agreement as outlined in the interleaved 
report in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing. 
 

2. That an Indemnity Agreement be entered into with Family Mosaic 
in respect of all the Council’s liability arising out of any 
compulsory acquisitions of interest in respect of the scheme.  
 

3. That, subject to Family Mosaic providing an indemnity, the 
decision to acquire in advance of demolition be publicised with the 
consequence that notices may be served on the Council under 
Section 150 Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

 
4. That a further report for Key Decision be programmed at a later 

date to include -  
 

i) the outcome of consultation regarding redevelopment;  
ii) the views of the NDC Board;  
iii) recommendations regarding compulsory acquisition of 

interests if required; and  
iv) a programme for vacant possession and redevelopment; 

  
5. That, pursuant to powers in the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976, a Surveyor be commissioned on agreed 
terms of reference to carry out a survey of the properties in the 
whole Site in conjunction with Council Officers at a cost to be 
underwritten by Family Mosaic. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DHSS 
 
 
 
 
 
DHSS 
 
 
 
DHSS 
 
 
 
 
DHSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DHSS 

 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


